
 

 

 
 

Members: Simon Coles, Ed Firmin, Andrew Hadley, John Hassall, 
Dawn Johnson, Sue Lees, Mark Lithgow, Janet Lloyd, 
Craig Palmer, Anthony Trollope-Bellew, Ray Tully, 
Danny Wedderkopp, Brenda Weston, Keith Wheatley and 
Loretta Whetlor 

 
 

Agenda 

1. Appointment of Chair   

2. Appointment of Vice Chair   

3. Apologies   

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

4. Minutes of the previous meeting of the Licensing 
Committee  

(Pages 5 - 8) 

 To approve the minutes of the previous meeting of the 
Committee. 
 

 

5. Declarations of Interest   

 To receive and note any declarations of disclosable 
pecuniary or prejudicial or personal interests in respect of 
any matters included on the agenda for consideration at this 
meeting. 
 
(The personal interests of Councillors and Clerks of 
Somerset County Council, Town or Parish Councils and 
other Local Authorities will automatically be recorded in the 
minutes.) 
 

 

6. Public Participation   

 The Chair to advise the Committee of any items on which 
members of the public have requested to speak and advise 
those members of the public present of the details of the 

 

SWT Licensing Committee 
 
Monday, 20th June, 2022, 
6.15 pm 
 
The John Meikle Room - The Deane 
House 
 
SWT MEETING WEBCAST LINK 
 
 

 

https://somersetwestandtaunton.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 

Council’s public participation scheme. 
 
For those members of the public who have submitted any 
questions or statements, please note, a three minute time 
limit applies to each speaker and you will be asked to speak 
before Councillors debate the issue. 
 
We are now live webcasting most of our committee meetings 
and you are welcome to view and listen to the discussion. 
The link to each webcast will be available on the meeting 
webpage, but you can also access them on the Somerset 
West and Taunton webcasting website. 
 

7. Licensing Update report  (Pages 9 - 24) 

8. Street trading policy working group  (Pages 25 - 32
[...]
day of the meeting itself). For example, if the 
meeting is due to take place on a Tuesday, requests need to be received by 4pm on 
the Friday prior to the meeting. 
 
We are now live webcasting most of our committee meetings and you are welcome 
to view and listen to the discussion. The link to each webcast will be available on the 
meeting webpage, but you can also access them on the Somerset West and 
Taunton webcasting website. 
 
The meeting rooms, including the Council Chamber at The Deane House, are on the 
first floor and are fully accessible. Lift access to The John Meikle Room (Council 
Chamber), is available from the main ground floor entrance at The Deane House. 
The Council Chamber at West Somerset House is on the ground floor and is fully 
accessible via a public entrance door. Toilet facilities, with wheelchair access, are 
available across both locations. An induction loop operates at both The Deane 
House and West Somerset House to enhance sound for anyone wearing a hearing 
aid or using a transmitter.  
 
Full Council, Executive, and Committee agendas, reports and minutes are available 
on our website: www.somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk   
For further information about the meeting, please contact the Governance and 
Democracy Team via email: governance@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk  
If you would like an agenda, a report or the minutes of a meeting translated into 
another language or into Braille, large print, audio tape or CD, please email: 
governance@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk  

mailto:governance@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk
https://somersetwestandtaunton.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://somersetwestandtaunton.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
http://www.somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk/
mailto:governance@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk
mailto:governance@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk




 
 

 
SWT Licensing Committee, 21 03 2022 

 

SWT Licensing Committee - 21 March 2022 
 

Present: Councillor Mark Lithgow (Chair)  

 Councillors Janet Lloyd, Simon Coles, Andrew Hadley, John Hassall, 
Ray Tully, Brenda Weston and Keith Wheatley 

Officers: Brad Fear and Clare Rendell 

Also 
Present: 

Councillors Anthony Trollope-Bellew and Marcus Kravis 

 
(The meeting commenced at 6.15 pm) 

 

17.   Apologies  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors C Palmer, A Trollope-Bellew and L 
Whetlor. 
 

18.   Minutes of the previous meeting of the Licensing Committee  
 
(Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 20 December 2021 
circulated with the agenda) 
 
Resolved that the minutes of the Licensing Committee held on 20 December 
2021 be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

19.   Declarations of Interest  
 
Members present at the meeting declared the following personal interests in their 
capacity as a Councillor or Clerk of a County, Town or Parish Council or any 
other Local Authority:- 
 

Name Minute No. Description of 
Interest 

Reason Action Taken 

Cllr S Coles All Items SCC & Taunton 
Charter Trustee 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr M Lithgow All Items Wellington Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr J Lloyd All Items Wellington & 
Sampford 
Arundel 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr R Tully All Items West Monkton Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr B Weston All Items Taunton Charter 
Trustee 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

 

20.   Public Participation  
 
No members of the public had requested to speak on any item on the agenda. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 
 

 
 
SWT Licensing Committee, 21 03 2022 

 

21.   Proposed amendment to local Taxi Policies to allow for the licensing of 
motor tricycles as private hire vehicles  
 
During the discussion, the following points were raised:- 

 Councillors queried whether the age and height restrictions had been used 
by another council. 
The Licensing Officer advised that the height restriction was guidance 
given by the manufacturer due to the design of the vehicle and for safety 
reasons.  Age restrictions had been used by another council and it was 
bas
[...]
ittee hearing. 

 
Resolved that the Licensing Committee:- 

2.1 Considered the observations of officers and the appropriateness of 
proposed additions to the policy, as well as proposed conditions, 
measured against the legal requirements of Section 48 of the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 and determined if the 

Page 6



 
 

 
 
SWT Licensing Committee, 21 03 2022 

 

proposed amendments should be applied, thereby allowing motor tricycles 
to be licensed as private hire vehicles in our area.  

2.2 Considered and approved the addition of the proposed wording attached 
as Appendix 5 to existing local taxi policies, both for the former West 
Somerset area and the former Taunton Deane area. 

2.3 Agreed to amend the age and height restrictions as follows: 

 If a customer was under 14 years of age but was over 165cm in height, 
they would be permitted to travel if accompanied by an adult (who was 
over 165cm in height) 

 

22.   Licensing Update Report  
 
Resolved that the Update Report was noted. 
 

23.   Street Trading Policy Working Group  
 
Resolved that the Licensing Committee agreed to defer the item until the next 
meeting of the Licensing Committee as the report author was not present. 
 
 
 
 
 

(The Meeting ended at 7.15 pm) 
 
 

Page 7



Page 8



Licensing Committee update report, Page 1 of 6 

 

Report Number: SWT 84/22 

 

Somerset West and Taunton Council 
 
Licensing Committee – 20 June 2022 

 
Licensing Update report 

 
This matter is the responsibility of Executive Councillor Andrew Sully  
 
Report Author:  John Rendell, Licensing Manager 
 
 
1 Purpose of the Report  

1.1 Somerset West and Taunton Council is required by law to establish a Licensing 
Committee, to discharge various licensing functions and is referred to as the ‘Licensing 
Authority’. These functions include the regulation of alcohol and entertainment, taxis and 
private hire vehicles, drivers and operators, gambling, and types of animal busine
[...]
 1 a) of Appendix C of the West Somerset policy (page 32) to be 
replaced with the following: 

London style cab, or similar with full wheelchair access facilities (without the 
requirement to remove seats to obtain wheelchair compliance) such vehicles to be 
defined as a purpose-built hackney carriage with wheelchair access and which has 
either: 

i. achieved National Low Volume Type Approval in its final format; or 
ii. been fully tested to M.1. category, such testing having been witnessed by 

the Vehicle Certification Agency. 

 

 

Page 23

https://www.somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk/media/1498/20220414wstaxiprivatehirepolicy.pdf




Street trading policy working group report, Page 1 of 4 

 

Report Number: SWT 85/22 

 

Somerset West and Taunton Council 
 
Licensing Committee – 20 June 2022 

 
Street trading policy working group 

 
This matter is the responsibility of Executive Councillor Andrew Sully  
 
Report Author:  John Rendell, Licensing Manager 
 
 
1 Purpose of the Report  

1.1 The Council issues consents to permit street trading across the district on public and 
private land.  

1.2 The Licensing Manager has begun reviewing the Council’s policies on street trading and 
it is felt that the formation of a Working Group would enhance the review. 

2 Recommendations 

2.1 Resolve to form a Working Group, in accordance with Council protocols, to assist with 
the revising of the Council’s policy on street trading. 

2.2 Consider expanding the membership of the Working Group to include the Portfolio 
Holder for Asset Management and Economic Development, on account of the impact of 
street trading in town centres and how this links to the Corporate Strategy. 

3 Risk Assessment  

3.1 The contents of this report do not relate to any of the risks identified in the Corporate 
Risk Register. 

4 Background and Full details of the Report 

4.1 Somerset West and Taunton’s predecessor councils both adopted Schedule 4 of the 
Local Government (Miscellaneous P
[...]
one 3:    

Draft Report:    

Report:    

 

PROJECT OUTCOMES CONCLUSIONS:  

 

RECOMMENDATIONS:  

 

EXECUTIVE CONSIDERED:  

 

OUTCOME : FOLLOW UP:  

 

REVIEW OF PROCESS/COMMENTS:  

 

SIGNED OFF BY CHAIR: 

 

DATE: 

Page 31




	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the previous meeting of the Licensing Committee
	Minutes

	7 Licensing Update report
	Appendix 1 - Licences in force
	Appendix 2 - Hackney carriage maximum fares

	8 Street trading policy working group
	Appendix A - Draft scoping document (with terms of reference)




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
SWT Licensing Committee, 20 06 2022 

 

SWT Licensing Committee - 20 June 2022 
 

 

Present: 

 

Councillor Mark Lithgow (Chair)  

 Councillors Simon Coles, Andrew Hadley, John Hassall, Dawn Johnson, 
Janet Lloyd, Craig Palmer, Ray Tully, Danny Wedderkopp, Sarah 
Wakefield, Brenda Weston and Keith Wheatley 

Officers: Joanne Toogood, Clare Rendell and Tracey Meadows 

  

 
(The meeting commenced at 6.15 pm) 

 

1.   Appointment of Chair  
 
Resolved that Councillor Mark Lithgow be appointed as Chair of the Licensing 
Committee for the remainder of the Municipal Year. 
 

2.   Appointment of Vice Chair  
 
Resolved that Councillor Janet Lloyd be appointed as Vice-Chair of the 
Licensing Committee for the remainder of the Municipal Year. 
  
 

3.   Apologies  
 
At this point in the meeting Cllr’s Johnson and Wakefield left the meeting. 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Firmin, Trollope-Bellew, S Lees and 
Whetlor. 
 

4.   Minutes of the previous meeting of the Licensing Committee  
 
(Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 21 March 22 
circulated with the agenda) 
 
Resolved that the minutes of the Licensing Committee held on 21 March 22 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

5.   Declarations of Interest  
 
Members present at the meeting declared the following personal interests in their 
capacity as a Councillor or Clerk of a County, Town or Parish Council or any 
other Local Authority:- 
 

Name Minute No. Description of Reason Action Taken 



 
 

 
 
SWT Licensing Committee, 20 06 2022 

 

Interest 

Cllr S Coles All Items SCC & Taunton 
Charter Trustee 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr A Hadley All Items SCC Personal  Spoke and Voted 

Cllr D Johnson All Items SCC Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr M Lithgow All Items Wellington Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr J Lloyd All Items Wellington & 
Sampford 
Arundel 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr C Palmer All Items Minehead Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr R Tully All Items West Monkton Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr S 
Wakefield 

All Items SCC Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr D 
Wedderkopp 

All Items Taunton Charter 
Trustee 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr B Weston All Items Taunton Charter 
Trustee 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr K 
Wheatley 

All Items Wellington Personal Spoke and Voted 

 

6.   Public Participation  
 
No members of the public had requested to speak on any item on the agenda. 
 

7.   Licensing Update report  
 
During the discussion the following points were raised:- 
 

 Cllr Lithgow stated that the reasons for consultancy was because we had 
reimplemented our taxi forum. Conversations with Taxi drivers and the 
Taxi firms would be had so that they can raise any concerns. 

 Councillor queried whether this forum would include West Somerset as 
well as SWT area? Cllr Lithgow responded that this invite had gone out to 
all Taxi firms including West Somerset but the take up had been relatively 
small with only three or four people attending. He stated that we were 
hoping that once the word got out the taxi service would realise that they 
have a view and a voice and were listened to to enable them to take part 
in making Policy changes. Hopefully this would be well attended in the 
future. 

 Concerns were raised again over the level of participation for this forum. It 
was stated that previously there were 50 plus attendees. Were we getting 
notifications out there to increase participation for this forum? At present 
the meetings were being held via Zoom. Cllr Lithgow responded that the 
Licensing Manager was looking for ways to improve communications to 
increase participation. 

 Concerns were raised with the fuel impact to taxi drivers. Would there be 
any consideration given to the varying of fare charges temporarily until the 
situation improved. Cllr Lithgow responded that this needed to be looked 



 
 

 
 
SWT Licensing Committee, 20 06 2022 

 

at again. Conversations were being had on when a review would take 
place. This would need to go back to the Executive to be altered. 

 It was stated in the report that Taxi’s had to be less than 3 years old was 
this correct? The Officer responded that information was correct, but we 
were looking to remove that restriction. 

 Councillor raised a query on Direct response travel in different parts of the 
country. This was run by the co-operation of taxi firms, local bus services, 
County Council vehicles, social club vehicles ect. How would taxi cabs fit 
into that with regards to how licensing was concerned? The Officer stated 
that this comment would be fed back to the Licensing Manager for a 
response. 

 
Resolved that the update reported was noted.   
 

8.   Street trading policy working group  
 
During the discussion the following points were raised:- 
 

 Councillor Weston stated that she hoped that the working group took 
account of equality issues especially with pavements licenses and people 
trading in the street. This needed to be carefully looked at how people with 
mobility and sensory impairments were accommodated within that 
situation.  

 The committee were happy that the Street Trading Policy Working Group 
was being actioned. 

 
 
Resolved that the committee agree to the following recommendation. 
 
2.1 to form a Working Group, in accordance with Council protocols, to assist with 
the revising of the Council’s policy on street trading. 
 
2.2 Consider expanding the membership of the Working Group to include the 
Portfolio Holder for Asset Management and Economic Development, on account 
of the impact of street trading in town centres and how this links to the Corporate 
Strategy. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(The Meeting ended at 6.40 pm) 
 
 


